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NOTES

1. Architectural base information, obtained from file
ACAD-1842 South Bay Shore Road East - Zoning - 12
04 2025.dwg created by Jason Cutajar Architectural
Design and dated 12/04/2025.

2. Grading information, obtained from GRADING AND
EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN (file
401.pdf) revision 2, created by SITEPLANTECH INC.
and dated 12/06/25.

3. Suvery information, obtained from file
23-19-292-00.dwg created by Elliot and Parr
Surveying and dated 11/14/2023.

4. Contractor shall verify all conditions in the field and
report any discrepancies to the Landscape Architect
prior to construction.

5. Limit of work to be the Property lines.

6. Any areas outside the limit of work damaged by the
Contractor, including any distrubed areas between
the property line and road edge, shall be restored by
the Contractor to Township of Douro-Dummer
standards at no additional cost to the Owner.

7. All utilities, both underground and overhead to be
located by the Contractor prior to the commencement
of any work.

8. All dimensions are in metres, unless otherwise noted.

EXISTING TREES NOTES
1.  SITE VISIT DATE: NOV 1 AND 2, 2025.

2.  TREE INVENTORY COMPLETED BY ISA CERTIFIED
ARBORIST KEVIN POST  #ON-3321A.

3.  TREE LOCATIONS BASED ON BLK360 3D SCAN
COMPLETED BY KEVIN POST OF BEYOND THE POST
DURING SITE VISIT ON NOV 1, 2025.

4. IF TREES ARE TO PRUNED OR REMOVED THAT
ARE DIRECTLY ON THE PROPERTY LINE OR OVER
HANGING FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY, ADJACENT
PROPERTY OWNER TO BE NOTIFIED AND PROVIDE
APPROVAL OF PRUNING TO PROJECT SITE OWNER
PRIOR TO WORK BEING UNDERTAKEN. ALL PRUNING
TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

5.  REFER TO DRAWING L2 FOR THE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION
PRESERVATION OF EXISTING TREES

EXISTING TREE TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING TREE OR SHRUB TO
BE PRESERVED

EXISTING TREE OR SHRUB ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES

EXISTING TREE TRUNK TO
BE REMOVED

1084

R

(DEAD)

P084

TREE IDENTIFCATION TAG
NUMBER

LEGEND

TPZ
TREE PRESERVATION
FENCING

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING TREE TO BE PRESERVATION
CONDITIONAL ON SITE CONDITIONS -
SEE TREE'S COMMENTS

?

P

R

TREE TO BE PRESERVED-IN-PLACE

TREE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE 1. DIAMETER OF TRUNK AT BREAST HEIGHT
IN MILLIMETERS NOTED AS "Ø"

2. FOR SMALL TREES AND SHRUBS - OVERALL
HIEGHT OF TREE NOTED AS "ht"

ACTION ACTION TO BE CARRIED OUT ON TREE

HEALTH REFERS TO THE GENERAL BIOLOGICAL
HEALTH AND VIGOUR OF THE TREE

CONDITION REFERS TO THE OVERALL STRUCTURAL
CONDITION OF THE TREE

TREE PRESERVATION LIST LEGEND

12 G REFERS TO NUMBER OF TREES IN
A GROUP

12L REFERS TO NUMBER OF LEADER
OR TRUNKS A TREE HAS

12+ REFERS TO THE ADDITION OF
SAPLINGS OR SUCKERS
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TREE PROTECTION
FENCING

1
L2
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TREE PROTECTION
FENCING

1
L2

ORCA FLOOD PLAIN

ELEVATION 235.51M

ORCA FLOOD PLAINELEVATION 235.51M

ORCA FLOOD PLAINELEVATION 235.51M

ORCA FLOOD PLAIN
ELEVATION 235.51M

30m setback

30m
 setback

30m setback

30m setback

EXTENT OF
EXISTING
GRAVEL
DRIVEWAY

EXISTING BEAR
SCLUPTURE

EXISTING
"HERONS POINT"
CARVED POLE TO

BE RELOCATED

HYDRO POLE

PROPOSED
NEW SINGLE FAMILY

DWELLING
FFE 226.65

EXPOSED BED
ROCK
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EXCAVATION ADJACENT TO TREES 003 AND 018 SHALL
BE SUPERVISED BY AN ISA-CERTIFIED ARBORIST. THE
ARBORIST MUST EVALUATE ROOT SYSTEM IMPACT AND
ASSESS THE TREES' POST-CONSTRUCTION STABILITY
AND HEALTH.
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5)PLANTING NOTES
1)ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE NO. 1 GRADE, NURSERY
GROWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CANADIAN NURSERY
TRADES ASSOCIATION, LATEST EDITION. ANY PLANT
MATERIAL NOT MEETING THESE STANDARDS, DAMAGED
OR DIESEASED WILL BE REFUSED.

2)ANY PLANT MATERIAL WHICH COMES OVER OR UNDER ANY
UTILITY WILL BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

3)THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT
ALL PLANT MATERIAL, INCLUDING CULTIVARS, PLANT
MATERIAL SIZES AND CONDITIONS ARE PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED PER THE PLANTING PLAN, PLANTING DETAILS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.   NO ALTERNATIVES, INCLUDING
SPECIES, CULTIVAR, SIZE, NOR CONDITION WILL BE
ACCEPTED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

4)THE PLANTING PLAN IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE PLANTING DETAILS.

5)THE CONTRACTOR WILL USE THE APPROPRIATE WORK
PRACTICES TO PROTECT THE PLANT MATERIAL FROM DAMAGE,
DURING TRANSPORTATION, STORAGE AND PLANTING.  THE
CONTRACTOR WILL ALSO ENSURE THE PLANT MATERIAL DOES
NOT SUFFER FROM DROUGHT
STRESS AT ANY TIME DURING THE CONTRACT.

6)ALL TWINE AND BURLAP WILL BE BIODEGRADABLE.  IF THE
PLANT HAS BEEN REBURLAPED, THE OUT LAYER OF BURLAP,
OUTSIDE OF WIRE BASKET WILL BE REMOVED. ALL SYNTHETIC
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED.

7)SUPPLY AND INSTALL A SHREDDED BARK MULCH ON ALL
PLANTING BEDS TO A 2" [50mm] DEPTH.

8)ALL PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE WATERED IMMEDIATELY AFTER
COMPLETION OF PLANTING, FORMATION OF THE TREE SAUCER,
AND PLACEMENT OF THE MULCH.

9)PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES ON THE DRAWING SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENT OVER THOSE IN THE PLANT LIST.

PLACE ROOTBALL
ON UNDISTURBED

SOIL OR COMPACT
SOILS.

TOP OF PLANTING
HOLE WIDTH TO
BE AT LEAST 1.5

TIMES ROOTBALL
DIAMETER.

REMOVE ALL SYNTHETIC OR FIBRE
CONTARINERS.  IF ROOT BALL HAS
BURLAP - COMPLETELY REMOVE
BURLAP AND TWINE FROM TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL. CUT TOP HORIZONTAL
WIRES OF WIRE BASKET IN MINIMUM
OF FOUR PLACES AND FOLD DOWN
INTO PLANTING SOIL. ENSURE ONLY
ONE LAYER OF BURLAP FOR ANY
REMAINING BURLAP AREAS.
TEASE OUT ROOT. CUT ONLY ROOTS
TO PREVENT GIRDLING

PLANTING SOIL. DEPTH 18" [450mm] TO
36" [900mm] - BACKFILLED IN 6" [150mm]
LIFTS. TAMP WITH FOOT TO PREVENT
SETTLEMENT.

4" [100mm] X 6" [150mm] WIDE
SOIL RING

2" [50mm] ORGANIC MULCH OR
SHREDDED BARK. DO NOT MOUND AT
BASE OF TRUNK - NO MULCH TO BE
PLACED
WITHIN 2" [50mm] OF THE TRUNK.

TREEGATOR
ORIGINAL SLOW

RELEASE WATERING
BAG SYSTEM, OR

APPROVED
EQUIVALENT.

INSTALLED PER

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPANDABLE PROTECTIVE RODENT
TREE GUARD 8" [200mm] HIGH TO BE
PLACED AROUND THE BASE OF THE
TREE

REMOVE DEAD AND DAMAGED BRANCHES BY
PRUNING ACCORDING TO RECOGNIZED
HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES.  DO NOT CUT
LEADER.
IF PRESENT, REMOVE THE WEAKER OF
ANY CO-DOMINANT LEADER(S).
REMOVE ALL NURSERY TABS/TIES,  ETC.

SCARIFY EDGE OF
HOLE.

GREEN ARBORTIE OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT. TIES SHALL FORM
LOOSE FIGURE '8' LOOP AROUND
TREE TRUNK AND WOOD STAKE.
INTERLINK BOTH FIGURE '8's (AS
SHOWN).
SECURE ARBORTIE TO WOOD
STAKE USING 1" [25mm]
GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL

WOOD STAKES (TYPICAL)

WOOD STAKES -
2 x 2 [38mm X 38mm]

x 6' [3000mm] -
PLACED

OUTSIDE OF THE
ROOTBALL

REFER TO
PLANTING NOTES

CONTINUOS PLANTING BED TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL  - PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION
BY LIMIT ACCESS OF HEAVY MACHINERY IN ALL
PLANTING AREAS

REMOVE ALL SYNTHETIC OR FIBRE CONTARINERS.
IF ROOT BALL HAS BURLAP - COMPLETELY REMOVE
BURLAP AND TWINE FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL.
CUT TOP HORIZONTAL WIRES OF WIRE BASKET IN
MINIMUM OF FOUR PLACES  AND FOLD DOWN INTO
PLANTING SOIL. ENSURE ONLY ONE LAYER OF
BURLAP FOR ANY REMAINING BURLAP AREAS.
TEASE OUT ROOT. CUT ONLY ROOTS TO PREVENT
GIRDLING

PLANTING SOIL. DEPTH 18" [450mm] TO 36" [900mm] -
BACKFILLED IN 6" [150mm] LIFTS. TAMP WITH FOOT
TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT.

2" [50mm] ORGANIC MULCH OR SHREDDED BARK.
DO NOT MOUND AT BASE OF TRUNK - NO MULCH
TO BE PLACED WITHIN 2" [50mm] OF THE TRUNK.

REMOVE DEAD AND DAMAGED BRANCHES BY PRUNING ACCORDING TO
RECOGNIZED HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES.  DO NOT CUT LEADER.
IF PRESENT, REMOVE THE WEAKER OF ANY CO-DOMINANT LEADER(S).
REMOVE ALL NURSERY TABS/TIES,  ETC.

ENSURE MINIMUM 6" [150mm] PLANTING SOIL
BELOW ROOT BALL AND BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION.

ENSURE MINIMUM 1' [300mm] PLANTING SOIL
BETWEEN ROOT BALL AND SIDE OF EXCAVATION. -
SIDES OF EXCAVATION TO BE SLOPED.

REFER TO
PLANTING NOTES

TREE TRUNK TIE DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S.

SHRUB & PERENNIAL CONTINOUS
PLANTING BED DETAIL SCALE - N.T.S.

DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS TREE
PLANTING DETAIL SCALE - N.T.S.

4" [100mm] X 6" [150mm] WIDE SOIL RING

N.T.S.
PRESERVATION OF EXISTING TREES
TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE FENCING

EXISTING DRIPLINE OF TREE

T-BAR IRON STAKE,
2440mm LONG TO BE
DRIVEN SECURELY INTO
SOIL. STAKES TO BE
LOCATED NO LESS THAN
ONE METRE OUTSIDE
DRIPLINE

1200mm HIGH PAIGE
WIRE FENCE SECURED
TO T-BAR STAKES

UNDISTURBED VEGETATION
(INCLUDING TREES,
SAPLINGS, SHRUBS AND
GRASSES) AND SOIL

EXISTING TREE CROWN

1.  All existing trees which are to remain, shall be fully protected
with minimum 1.2 metre high page wire fence  erected no less
than 1.0 metre beyond their dripline.  Groups of trees and other
existing plantings to be protected shall be done in a like manner
with fencing around the entire clump(s).  Fencing shall be
fastened to T-bar iron stakes 2.4 metres in length well secured
into the ground. REFER TO DETAIL DRAWING.

2.  Areas within the protective fencing shall remain undisturbed
and shall not be used for the storage of building materials or
equipment.  No rigging cables shall be wrapped around or installed
in trees.  No surplus soil, debris, equipment or materials shall be
placed over root systems of the trees within the protective
fencing.  No contaminants will be dumped or flushed where feeder
roots of trees exist.

3.  Where limbs or branches of protected trees are to be removed
to accommodate construction work, they shall be removed by a
qualified arborist or professional tree care specialist.

4.  Where root systems of protected trees are exposed directly
adjacent to or damaged by construction work, they shall be root
pruned and the area appropriately repaired under the direction of
a qualified arborist or professional tree care specialist.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION
PRESERVATION OF EXISTING TREES

SEED MIX 1(LAWN)
OSC Beach & Cottage Lawn Seed Mixture 7055

Turf Type Perennial Ryegrass and Chewings
Fescue.

454 g per 16 m² (1 lb per 175 ft²)

NOTES

1. Architectural base information, obtained from file
ACAD-1842 South Bay Shore Road East - Zoning - 12
04 2025.dwg created by Jason Cutajar Architectural
Design and dated 12/04/2025.

2. Grading information, obtained from GRADING AND
EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN (file
401.pdf) revision 2, created by SITEPLANTECH INC.
and dated 12/06/25.

3. Suvery information, obtained from file
23-19-292-00.dwg created by Elliot and Parr
Surveying and dated 11/14/2023.

4. Contractor shall verify all conditions in the field and
report any discrepancies to the Landscape Architect
prior to construction.

5. Limit of work to be the Property lines.

6. Any areas outside the limit of work damaged by the
Contractor, including any distrubed areas between
the property line and road edge, shall be restored by
the Contractor to Township of Douro-Dummer
standards at no additional cost to the Owner.

7. All utilities, both underground and overhead to be
located by the Contractor prior to the commencement
of any work.

8. All dimensions are in metres, unless otherwise noted.

EXISTING TREE OR SHRUB TO
BE PRESERVED

EXISTING TREE OR SHRUB ON ADJACENT
PROPERTIES

FOR EXISTNIG TREE INFORMATION REFER
TO DRAWING L1 - TREE PRESERVATION
AND REMOVALS PLAN FOR DETAILS

LEGEND

TPZ TREE PRESERVATION
FENCING

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED TREE

PROPOSED SHRUB

AC
3

PLANT KEY
PLANT QTY

? EXISTING TREE TO BE PRESERVATION
CONDITIONAL ON SITE CONDITIONS -
SEE TREE'S COMMENTS

1084 TREE IDENTIFCATION TAG NUMBER

SEED MIX 2 (FOREST)
2 part seed mix:

Part 1: OSC Woodland Native Seed Mixture 8275.

· Canada Anemone (Anemone canadensis),
· Fowl Bluegrass (Poa palustris),
· Fowl Mannagrass (Glyceria striata),
· Foxglove Beardtongue (Penstemon digitalis),
· Nodding/Fringed Sedge (Carex crinata),
· Showy Tick Trefoil (Desmodium canadensis),
· Spotted Joe Pye Weed (Eupatorium maculatum),
· White Avens (Geum canadense).

 
Sow at 500 g/180 m2  or  25 kgs/ ha

Part 2: Nurse Crop
· annual rye (Lolium multiflorum)

· Sow at 500 g/160 m2  or  22 kgs/ ha.

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X X X X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

022

023

024

025

026027028

029

030

031

032

033

034

017
018

007

006

005
011

020

015

009

008

013

012
003

004

010

014

016

019

035

037

042

046

045

044

043

049

048

047

050

051

054

pole

052

053
055

056
059

057

060

061

062

058

P03P02P01

090
091

093

095

096

097

098

094

069

068 dead

070

071

072

065

064

063

066

067

099

087

081

082

083

084

073

085

086

089

074

075

076

077

078

079

080

101

100

092

088

041

P04

102

103

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ TPZ TP

Z
TP

Z TPZ

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZ

TP
Z

TPZTPZTPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ TP

Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZTPZTPZTPZTPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

?

?

021

AC
5

PS1
2

QR1
4

AS1
3

PG1
1

TA1
3

BP1
3

PR1
2

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

022

023

024

025

026027028

029

030

031

032

033

034

017
018

007

006

005
011

020

015

009

008

013

012
003

004

010

014

016

019

035

037

038

039

040

039

042

046

045

044

043

049

048

047

050

051

054

pole

052

053

068 dead

071

072

065

064

063

066

067

101

041

P04

103

104

106

105

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ TPZ TP

Z
TP

Z TPZ

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZ

TP
Z

TPZTPZTPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ
TPZ TP

Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

TPZ
TPZTPZTPZTPZTPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TP
Z

TP
Z

TP
Z

?

?

021

AC
5

PS1
2

QR1
4

AS1
3

PG1
1

TA1
3

BP1
3

PR1
2

TA1
1

QR1
3

PS1
1

AS1
2

5.  Where necessary, the protected trees will be given an overall
pruning by a qualified arborist or professional tree care specialist
to remove dead or damaged branches, restore the balance
between roots and top growth, and improve the overall
appearance of the trees.

6.  Once construction beyond fencing is complete, lightly till area
within fencing and fine grade to prepare for sodding.

7.  Retain existing grade around base of trunk of trees to be
protected.  Gently slope grade up from base of trunk.

8. Written certification from Landscape architect that protective
measures have been installed to be provided prior to work
commencing

9. If trees are to pruned or removed that are directly on the
property line or over hanging from adjacent property, adjacent
property owner to be notified and provide approval of pruning to
project site owner prior to work being undertaken. All pruning to
be undertaken by a certified arborist.

10. Upon completion of site works protective fencing to be
removed offsite.
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